Distribution.

SEC. 2. That so soon as said census returns are printed and ready for distribution, it shall be the duty of said anditor to distribute the same in the following manner: He shall dstribute among the several organized counties of tho State 6,000 copies of said census returns, in proportion to population, as nearly as practicable, but no county shall receive less than seventy-five copies, and to each member of the present General Assembly of the State of Iowa ten copies, and the balance remaining on hand after such distribution shall be delivered by him to the secretary of State, to be disposed of according to law.

Lxpense paid.

SEC. 3. Said auditor shall, for the purpose of defraying the expense incurred in providing such index and making such distribution, receive the sum of three hundred dollars from the State treasury out of any monies not otherwise appropriated.

SEC. 4. This act to be in force from and after its publication in the Iowa City Republican and Capital Reporter.

Approved January 29, 1857.

I certify that the foregoing Act was published in the Iowa City Republican. Feb 24, 1857, and in the Iowa Capital Reporter.

ELIJAH SELLS, Sec'y of Sinte.

CHAPTER 246.

LAWS.

AN ACT to provide for the publication and distribution of the acts, resolutions and memorials of the present session of the General Assembly.

Publication.

SECTION 1. Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Jona, That six thousand copies of the acts, resolutions and memorials passed at the present session of the General Assembly, be published under the superintendence of the secretary of State: Provided, however, That the joint memorials in relation to mail routes and increased mail facilities shall not be included in the resolutions to be so published. SEC. 2. The secretary shall divide four thousand copies Distribution. among the organized counties in proportion to their population, but giving no county less than fifty copies, and as soon as practicable after receiving the same from the printer, transmit to the county clerk of each county, the number of copies to which his county is entitled, and to each member of the General Assembly three copies of said laws.

SEC. 3. The county clerk shall furnish each county and Towhom. township officer with a copy of such acts, &c., and he shall sell the remainder at fifty cents per copy, paying over the money to the county treasurer, who shall pay the same into the State treasury.

SEC. 4. For superintending the printing, indexing and Componention. distributing the laws as herein provided, the secretary of State shall be entitled to receive the sum of five hundred dollars out of any money in the treasury, not otherwise appropriated.

SEC. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication in the Iowa City Republican and Capital Reporter.

Approved January 29, 1857.

I certify that the foregoing act was published in the Iowa City Republican, Feb. 11, 1857, and in the Iowa Capital Reporter Feb. 7, 1857.

ELIJAH SELLS, Sec'y of State.

CHAPTER 247.

STATE BOAD.

AN ACT to vacate part of a territorial road.

SECTION 1. Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the Vacata. State of Iowa, That all that part of the territorial road leading from Salem or vicinity to Mt. Pleasant, Henry county, lying and being upon that piece or plat of land containing about 10 acres of land and being a subdivision of section 16, in Centre township [of] said county, and marked R. L. B. Olark in the published map of Mt. Pleasant, be, and the same is hereby vacated.

Provided also, That said road, from the point where it Provise.